alternative scenario (‘No avoided surgery due to missing addi-
tional information of second imaging in the CE-MDCT group’),
if patients with missing information had not undergone the sec-
ond imaging and instead had unnecessary surgery, they would
have generated costs as depicted in Table 5.While the total costs
are still higher in the strategy startingwith Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI
than starting with CE-MDCT, the difference decreased from €1,
036 to €465 per patient. In the second scenario (‘Unresectable
patients recognized before surgery’), the total cost difference
between Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI and ECCM-MRI remained al-
most unchanged, whereas the difference between Gd-EOB-
DTPA-MRI and CE-MDCT decreased by approximately 6 %.
In the third scenario (‘Assumed that the probability for selection
for surgery was equal in all three groups’), the total cost differ-
ences between all three strategies were negligible.

Table 5 One-way sensitivity analysis of cost differences between Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI and CE-MDCT (€ 2013), base case Germany

Scenario Cost difference (Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI minus CE-MDCT)

Total cost
(€, 2013)

Cost of planned
resection

Cost of diagnostic workup + Cost
of modified/unnecessary surgery

Base case 1,036 922 114

CE − MDCT probability of further imaging −5 % 1,019 922 97

CE − MDCT probability of further imaging +5 % 1,053 922 131

CE − MDCT probability of modified surgery −5 % 1,037 922 115

CE − MDCT probability of modified surgery +5 % 1,036 922 114

Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI probability of cancelled resection −5 % 1,033 922 111

Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI probability of cancelled resection +5 % 1,039 922 117

Cost of Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI − 5 % 1,024 922 102

Cost of Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI +5 % 1,049 922 127

Cost of CE−MDCT −5 % 1,050 922 128

Cost of CE − MDCT +5 % 1,023 922 101

Cost of liver surgery, resected patients −5 % 990 876 114

Cost of liver surgery, resected patients +5 % 1,083 968 115

Cost of liver surgery, unresected patients −5 % 1,030 922 108

Cost of liver surgery, unresected patients +5 % 1,043 922 121

Cost of prolonged surgery −5 % 1,036 922 114

Cost of prolonged surgery +5 % 1,037 922 115

No avoided unnecessary surgery due to additional information of
second imaging in CE − MDCT group

465 1,006 −541

Unresectable patients recognized before surgery 972 987 −15
Same probability of surgery in each group* 32 −53 85

*Here the probability of being selected for surgery was 0.325 (32.5 %) in all arms since 115 patients out of 354 in the whole dataset were selected for
surgery

CE contrast-enhanced, CE-MDCT contrast-enhanced MDCT, ECCM-MRIMRI with extracellular contrast-media,Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI gadoxetic-acid-
enhanced MRI, MRI magnetic resonance imaging, CT computed tomography, MDCT multiple detector CT

Fig. 3 Further imaging required, percentage of patients

Eur Radiol (2016) 26:4121–4130 4127

Discussion

This study analysed the cost impact of three different imaging
strategies (Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI, ECCM-MRI, CE-MDCT)

[…]

to the centrally organized randomization procedure as de-
scribed in the methods part as well as an improper randomi-
zation with regard to patients mean age, presence of non-
assessable lesions, number of affected segments, and total
number of lesions (Supplemental Table 3). Any unknown bi-
as, however, cannot be ruled out completely. Moreover, the
decisions regarding eligibility for surgery were made locally
in the centres and thus influenced by the local expertise.

Cost calculations must be considered in the context of the
relevant endpoints and interpreted with reference to the ulti-
mate goals of imaging in patients with CRCLM: sensitive
detection, accurate staging and correctly identifying patients
that can be offered potentially curative intervention.
Interestingly enough, the main driver of cost in our study
was not cost of imaging or contrast media, but cost of surgery.
As more patients in the Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI group

Table 6 One-way sensitivity analysis of cost differences between Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI and ECCM-MRI (€ 2013), base case Germany

Scenario Cost difference (Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI minus ECCM-MRI)

Total cost
(€, 2013)

Cost of planned
resection

Cost of diagnostic workup + Cost
of modified/unnecessary surgery

Base case 582 720 −138
ECCM − MRI probability of further imaging −5 % 607 720 −113
ECCM − MRI probability of further imaging +5 % 557 720 −163
ECCM − MRI probability of modified surgery −5 % 582 720 −138
ECCM − MRI probability of modified surgery +5 % 581 720 −139
Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI probability of cancelled resection −5 % 579 720 −141
Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI probability of cancelled resection +5 % 585 720 −135
Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI −5 % 566 720 −154
Cost of Gd − EOB − DTPA − MRI +5 % 598 720 −122
Cost of ECCM − MRI −5 % 598 720 −122
Cost of ECCM − MRI +5 % 565 720 −155
Cost of liver surgery, resected patients −5 % 546 684 −138
Cost of liver surgery, resected patients +5 % 618 756 −138
Cost of liver surgery, unresected patients −5 % 589 720 −131
Cost of liver surgery, unresected patients +5 % 575 720 −145
Cost of prolonged surgery −5 % 582 720 −138
Cost of prolonged surgery +5 % 582 720 −138
Unresectable patients recognized before surgery 585 717 −132
Same probability of surgery in each group* −73 −72 −145

*Here the probability of being selected for surgery was 0.325 (32.5 %) in all groups since 115 patients out of 354 in the whole dataset were selected for
surgery

CE contrast-enhanced, CE-MDCT contrast-enhanced MDCT, ECCM-MRIMRI with extracellular contrast-media,Gd-EOB-DTPA-MRI gadoxetic-acid-
enhanced MRI, MRI magnetic resonance imaging, CT computed tomography, MDCT multiple detector CT

4128 Eur Radiol (2016) 26:4121–4130

underwent surgery, the total cost of surgery was higher in this
group. This fact should not be interpreted in the sense that Gd-
EOB-DTPA-MRI generates higher health-care costs, but that it